IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT CAUSE NO.

| the |
|------------|
|) . |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/DEFENDANT PURDUE UNIVERSITY

On Petition for Transfer from the Indiana Court of Appeals, Cause No. 79A02-1304-PL-342

Amar D. Sarwal (4616-95-TA)
Evan P. Schultz (4617-95-TA)
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103
sarwal@acc.com
e.schultz@acc.com

Karl L. Mulvaney (9255-49)
E. Ashley Paynter (29423-49)
BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP
2700 Market Tower, 10 W. Market St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 635-8900
(317) 236-9907 Fax

kmulvaney@bgdlegal.com apaynter@bgdlegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Association of Corporate Counsel

REC'D AT COUNTER ON:

APR 2.3 2014

AT 4 0 AM/10

CLERK OF COURTS
STATE OF INDIANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF | CONTENTS | i |
|-----------|---|------|
| TABLE OF | AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST | OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMEN | T | 2 |
| A. | COMPANIES AND THEIR IN-HOUSE LAWYERS DEPEND ON PRIVILEGES TO CONDUCT CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS AND OTHER CRITICAL LEGAL WORK | 2 |
| B. | NO FREE-FORM "EQUITABLE" EXCEPTION TO THE ATTORNEY- CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES EXISTS IN INDIANA | 5 |
| C. | BECAUSE CLIENTS OWN THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, IT STAYS INTACT EVEN WHEN THEIR LAWYERS DO NOT COMPLY WITH THE RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT | 7 |
| CONCLUSIO | ON | 8 |
| WORD COU | JNT CERTIFICATE | 10 |
| CERTIFICA | TE OF SERVICE | . 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| Am. Bldgs. Co. v. Kokomo Grain Co., Inc., 506 N.E.2d 56 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987) | 3, 4 |
| Brown v. Katz, 868 N.E. 2d 1159 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) | 7 |
| Eureka Invest. Corp., N.V. v. Chi. Title Ins. Corp., 743 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 8 |
| Madden v. Ind. Dep't of Transp., 832 N.E.2d 1122 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) | 6 |
| Maybery v. State, 670 N.E. 2d 1262 | 7 |
| In re Murphy, 560 F.2d 326 (8th Cir. 1977) | 3 |
| Purdue Univ. v. Wartell, 5 N.E.3d 797 (Ind. Ct. App.2014) | 6, 7 |
| Sandra T.E., et al. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist., 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| Skinner v. State, 920 N.E. 2d 263 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) | 1, 2, 3, 5 |
| Rules | |
| Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 1.13 | 2, 7 |
| Ind. Trial Rule 26 | 6 |
| Indiana Professional Conduct Rule 1.6 | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| http://advocacv.acc.com/tags/privilege/ | 2 |
